GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.25
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016

School of Planning and Architecture

t25. SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has received proposals from the State Government of Maharashtra for establishing School of Planning and Architecture (SPA) at Aurangabad and for reimbursement of expenditure by Central Government incurred on Sixth Pay Commission for teachers and subsequent cadres in the State;
(b) if so, the details thereof at present; and
(c) the time by which it is proposed to be finalised and the reasons for delay taking place in this regard?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)
(a): Yes Madam.
(b) and (c): As of now, there is no proposal to establish a School of Planning and Architecture in the State of Maharashtra. In so far as reimbursement of expenditure by Central Government incurred on Sixth Pay Commission for teachers is concerned, the Ministry had received a proposal from the State Government of Maharashtra for reimbursement of Rs.1470,21,30,487 (80% of the amount of Rs.1837,76,63,109/-) as total central share for payment of salary arrears on account of implementation of the revised UGC pay scales, for the period 1.1.2006 to 31.03.2010. However, as per the undertaking submitted by the State Government vide letter dated 21.05.2013, an amount of Rs.1150,16,00,000/- had actually been
disbursed by the State Government, out of which the central share of Rs.920,12,80,000/- (80% of total paid amount) has been released to the State

Government of Maharashtra in six (6) installments.
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